

the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day, were followed.

Question No. 1,394—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the school addition at St. Mary's?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. \$167,750.

2. Yes.

3. The project has been completed. It was initiated and approved prior to issuance of the Treasury Board directive on cost control, December, 1979. To the extent possible at the stage of construction, the cost control procedures outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day, were followed.

Question No. 1,395—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the school addition at Crowfoot?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. \$85,400.

2. Yes.

3. The project has been completed. It was initiated and approved prior to issuance of the Treasury Board directive on cost control, December, 1979. To the extent possible at the stage of construction, the cost control procedures outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day, were followed.

Question No. 1,396—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the school at Red Earth Reserve?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. Nil.

2. No overrun anticipated.

3. This project was initiated and approved prior to issuance of the Treasury Board directive on cost control, December, 1979. To the extent possible at the stage of construction, the cost control procedures outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day, were followed and are now in place.

Question No. 1,397—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the school addition at Beauval?

Order Paper Questions

2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. \$112,197.

2. No, the total overrun will amount to \$159,000.

3. The project is being carried out in accordance with cost control procedures as outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b) answered this day.

Question No. 1,398—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the school at Montreal Lake Reserve?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. Nil.

2. Not applicable. Project is not yet in construction stage.

3. The project will be carried out in accordance with cost control procedures as outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b) answered this day.

Question No. 1,401—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the water and sewer system at Wollaston?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. Nil.

2. Not applicable. This project has been postponed.

3. When the project is resumed, it will be carried out in accordance with cost control procedures as outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day.

Question No. 1,402—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the arena at Waterren Reserve?
2. Is this the final cost overrun on the project?
3. Are steps presently being taken to prevent further cost overruns on the project and, if so, what are they?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. \$122,200.

2. Yes.

3. Project has been completed. It was initiated and approved prior to issuance of the Treasury Board directive on cost control, December, 1979. To the extent possible at the stage of construction, the cost control procedures outlined in the response to question No. 1,371, part 3(b), answered this day, were followed.

Question No. 1,403—Mr. Schellenberger:

1. What is the present amount of the cost overrun for the water and sewer system at Flying Dust Reserve?